
December 18, 1893.] CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND. 75

REGULAR MEETING.

Council Chamber,
^

City of Indianapolis, >

December 18, 1893. )

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the

Council Chamber, Monday evening, December 18, 1893, at 8 o'clock,

in regular meeting.

Present, Hon. Wm. H. Cooper, President of the Common Council,

in the chair, and 20 members, viz: Messrs. Allen, Costello, Drew,

Hennessy, Kaiser, Koehring, Krauss, Magel, Merritt, Murphy,
O'Brien, Puryear, Rauh, Ryan, Schmid, Shaffer, Stein, Stott and
Young.

Absent, 1—viz: Mr. Colter.

The Clerk proceeded to read the Journal, whereupon Councilman

Shaffer moved that the further reading of the Journal be dispensed

with.

Which motion prevailed.

REPORTS, ETC., FROM STANDING COMMITTEES.

Mr. Rauh, on behalf of the Committee on Finance, made the

following report:

Mr. President:

Your Committee on Finance, to whom was referred G. O. No. 75, 1893, beg leave
to report that we have considered the same, and would respectfully recommend that
it be passed.

Henry Kauh.
E. G. Stott.
Charles Krauss.

Mr. Rauh moved report of committee be concurred in.

Which motion was adopted.

Mr. Merritt, on bebalf of the Committee on Judiciary, to whom
was referred G. 0. No. 73, 1893

;
made the following report:



76 JOURNAL OF COMMON COUNCIL. [Eegular Meeting

To the, Common Council:

Your committee, to whom was referred G. O. No. 73, 1893, recommend that it be
amended as follows:

Insert in title "40, 1879," in describing ordinance to be amended, and strike out
"1880 in force March 1, 1880," in said title.

After the word " provisions" in the eighth line insert the words "ordained and
established March 1, 1880."

Fill blank in third line of Sec. 1 as follows: After the word "number" insert

"40, 1879," and strike out of same line " 1880."

Insert at the end of the ninth line of Sec. 1, the words "ordained and established

March 1, 1880."

Amend Sec. 1, by making the fee for monthly license as follows: In the twenty-
second line of Sec. 1, strike out the word "seventy-five" and insert the words "one
dollar and fifty."

In the twenty-fourth line strike out the words " fifty cents " and insert the words
" one dollar."

In the twenty-sixth line strike out the words "fifty cents" and insert the words
" one dollar."

In the twenty-eighth and twenty-ninth lines strike out the words " twenty-five

cents " and insert the words " fifty cents."

In the thirtieth line strike out the words " thirty-seven and one-half," and insert

the word " fifty."

In the thirty-second line strike out the word "twenty" and insert the word
''

fift^"
In the thirty-fourth line strike out the words "twelve and one-half " and insert

the word " twenty-five."

In the thirty-sixth line strike out the word " twenty" and insert the word "fifty."

In the thirty-eighth line strike out the words "twelve and one-half" and insert

the word " twenty-five."

When so amended we recommend that it be passed.

Geo. Merritt,
Wm. Hennessy,
L. W. Drew,
Judiciary Committee.

Which was read and concurred in.

Mr. Drew, on behalf of the Committee on Sewers, Streets and

Alleys, to whom was referred G. O. No. 68, 1893, made the following

report:

Indianapolis, Ind., December 18, 1893.

Mr. President:

Your committee, to whom was referred G. O. No. 68, 1893, to annex territory

175 feet wide on the east side of North Meridian street, beg leave to recommend
that the same be passed.

L. W. Drew,
Geo. W. Shaffer,
Wm. Hennessy,

Committee on Sewers, Streets and Alleys.

Which was read and concurred in.

Mr. Drew, on behalf of the Committee on Sewers, Streets and

Alleys, to whom was referred G. O. No. 74, 1893, made the following

report:



December 18, 1893.] CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND. 77

Indianapolis, Ind., December 18, 1893.

Mr. President

:

Yonr committee, to whom was referred G. O. No. 74, 1893, licensing peddling
from railroad cars, beg leave to recommend that the same be amended by striking

out the words " two hundred " in the seventh line of Section 2, and inserting in lieu

thereof the word " twenty-five," and when so amended that the same be passed.

L. W. Drew,
Geo. W. Shaffer,
Wm. Hennessy,

Committee on Servers, Streets and Alleys.

Which was read and concurred in.

Mr. Drew, on behalf of the Committee on Sewers, Streets and
Alleys, to whom was referred G. 0. No. 76, 1893, made the following

report:

Indianapolis, Ind., December 18, 1893.

Mr. President :

Your committee, to whom was referred G. O. No. 76, 1893, establishing stands
for express wagons, beg leave to recommend that the same be passed.

L. W. Dhew,
Geo. W. Shaffer,
Wm. Hennessy,

Committee on Sewers, Streets and Alleys.

Which was read and concurred in.

REPORTS FROM SPECIAL COMMITTEES.

Mr. Young, on behalf of Special Committee appointed pursuant

to resolution adopted November 6, 1893, made the following report :

Mr. President:

Your special committee, appointed pursuant to resolution adopted November 6,

1893, to obtain salary lists from the various departments, and to prepare an ordinance
fixing salaries of city employes, where not already fixed by ordinance or otherwise,

beg to make report as follows

:

Your committee has obtained salary lists from the various departments and here-
with submit a copy of the same, marked "Exhibit A," attached hereto and hereby
made a part of this report.

Your committee has gone carefully over these lists and has considered them in

connection with the City Charter and ordinances fixing the salaries of certain officers

and employes. From such investigation and examination we find that the Common
Council has never, since the 6th day of March, 1891, which date was the date of the
enactment of the City Charter, enacted any general salary ordinance such as appears
to have been contemplated by the City Charter. But the Council in certain instan-
ces since the taking effect of the City Charter has fixed salaries in open violation of

its express terms, and in other instances salaries have been increased by departments
in violation of ordinances fixing such salaries.

We find certain salaries have been unduly increased, viz : The salary of the Su-
perintendent of the City Hospital, which was increased from one thousand dollars
to two thousaud dollars per annum. We would recommend that the salary of the
Superintendent of the City Hospital be placed at fifteen hundred dollars per annum,



—

?8 JOURNAL OF COMMON COUNCIL. [Regular Meeting

The salary of the Clerk of the Board of Public Safety was fixed at fifteen hun-
dred dollars per annum. For the same services in other departments only twelve
hundred dollars is paid, and we recommend that the salary of the Clerk of the
Board of Public Safety be fixed at twelve hundred dollars.

The salary of the Building Inspector we find placed at eighteen hundred dollars

per annum. It is the opinion of the committee that his salary should be placed at

sixteen hundred dollars per annum.
We recommend that the offices of Second Assistant Fire Chief and Assissant

Superintendent of Telegraph be abolished. It is the opinion of your committee,
after full consideration, that this can be done without in any manner impairing
the efficiency of the Fire Department.

We find that one member of the Fire Department has been receiving an addi-

tional compensation of ten dollars per month for repairing hose. We find that the

necessity for this extra compensation no longer exists, and therefore recommend
that it be abolished.

The office of Humane Inspector is of doubtful legality, and we would recom-
mend that it be abolished.

The powers of the Council at the present time to change salaries, or to effect any
great saving in the department, is limited by the manner in which the appropriation
for salaries for the current year was made. The salary list in the last general ap-

propriation ordinance was not " stated with as great particularity as was possible

in each item thereof," as provided in the City Charter, and the result is that heads
of departments have unlimited power to employ help until new appropriations are

made.
The Charter provides that all fees shall be paid into the city treasury. We find

that the salary of the City Weighmaster has never been fixed under the City

Charter, and that no ordinance has ever been passed governing the acts of the City

Weighmaster. WT

e herewith submit an ordinance prescribing the duties and fixing

his salary and we recommend its passage.

We herewith submit a general salary ordinance embracing all officers and em-
ployes of the City of Indianapolis, and we recommend its passage.

Respectfully submitted,
A. A. Young.
Charles Kratjss.
Jas. H. Costeleo.

A Statement of Compensation, Salaries and Wages Paid to the Officers,

Clerks and Employes in (he various Departments of the City of Indian-

apolis as shown by reports of such various Departments on November

8, 1893:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS.

Three members of the Board, each $2,000 00 per annum.
Clerk of the Board 1,200 00

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT.

City Engineer ...".*.' $2,500 00 per annum.
Three Assistant Engineers, each 100 00 per month.

Chief Clerk 100 00 "

One Transitman . 100 00 "

One Draughtsman 70 00 "

One Darughtsman 50 00 • "

Three Inspectors, each 65 00

Two Rodmen, each 65 00 "

Two Chainmen, each 65 00

(Inspectors to be dropped as soon as the work they are now on

is completed.)



December 18, 1893.] CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND. 79

Two Inspectors, each 70 00 per month.
Four Inspectors, each 65 00

ASSESSMENT ROLL DEPARTMENT.

Chief Clerk $100 00 per month.
Five Assistant Clerks, each 60 00

STREET DEPARTMENT.

Street Commissioner $1,600 00 per annum.
One Clerk 17 00 per week.

Sewer Gang.

Foreman $3 50 per day.

Four Laborers, each 1 85

Bridge Gang.

Foreman $3 00 per day.
Custodian City Yard 1 50 "

Teamster 3 50 "

Carpenter 1 85
Foreman of Teams 2 00 "

Foreman Gravel Street Cleaning 2 00 "

Foreman Asphalt Street Cleaning 2 00 "

TOMLINSON HALL.

Custodian $60 00 per month.
Three Assistant Janitors, each 45 00 "

CITY HALL.

Two Janitors, each $60 00 per month.

GARFIELD PARK.

Custodian $60 00 per month.
Assistant Custodian 36 00

GREENLAWN CEMETERY.

Custodian $60 00 per month.

MILITARY PARK.

Custodian $60 00 per month.

UNIVERSITY SQUARE AND BLIND ASYLUM PARK.

Custodian $2 00 per day.

DEPAETMENT OF FINANCE.

City Comptroller $3,000 00 per annum.
Deputy Comptroller . 1,200 00 "

Chief Clerk 1,200 00 "

Bookkeeper 1,000 00 "

Clerk 1,000 00 "

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY.

Three members of the Board, each $600 00 per annum.
Clerk 1,500 00
Building Inspector 1.800 00 "



80 JOURNAL OF COMMON COUNCIL. [Regular Meeting

MARKETS.

Market Master $1,200 00 per annum.
Assistant Market Master . . . 1 75 per day.

Two Janitors, each 1 50
Watchman 15 00 per month.
Helper 15 00 "

POLICE DEPARTMENT.

Superintendent of Police $2,000 00 per annum.
Two Captains, each . 90 00 per month.
Eight Sergeants, each 75 00
Bailiff Police Court 800 00 per annum.
Police Surgeon 75 00 per month.
Humane Inspector , 75 00
Chief of Detectives 1,150 00 per annum.
Seven Detectives, each 2 50 per day.

Two Station-house Keepers, each 2 25

Janitor 2 25 "

Two Drivers Patrol Wagon, each 2 25 "

Health Officer 2 25 "

Telephone Operator and Superintendent's Clerk 2 25

Matron 2 00

Seventy-four Patrolmen, each 2 .25

Two Tunnelmen, each 2 25 "

Two Union Depot men, each 2 25

Two Stock men, each 2 25 "

Board of Children's Guardian Officer 2 00 "

Note.—The city pays but two- thirds of the salary of the Board of Children's Guardian
Officer.

FIRE DEPARTMENT.

Chief of Fire Force $2,000
First Assistant Chief 1,500

Second Assistant Chief ... 1,200
Superintendent of Telegraph 1,200

Assistant Superintendent of Telegraph 1,200

One Line man 75
Eighteen Captains, each 75
Seven Engineers, each , 75
Ninety-eight Firemen, each 2

Three Telephone men 2

Three Tower men, each 2

Seven Watchmen, each 2

One Fireman doing clerical work for Chief receives extra pay of 10
One Fireman repairing hose receives extra pay of 10

One Veterinary Surgeon 50

00 per annum.
00 "

00
00 "

00 "

00 per month.
00
00
25 per day.

00 "
*

25

00
00 per month.
00
00

DEPAKTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND CHARITIES.

President $100 00 per annum.
Secretary

;
400 00

Commissioner of Health and Charities 100 00

Chemist 600 00
Clerk 1,000 00

Three Sanitary Inspectors, each ($2.25 per day) 821 25

One Meat Inspector ($2.25 per day) 821 25

One Plumbing Inspector 1,500 00 "



December 18, 1893.] CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND. 81

CITY DISPENSARY.

Superintendent ,..... $800 00 per annum.
Two Physicians, each 500 00

One Drug Clerk .

" 360 00

One Matron , 540 00

One Janitor 240 00

One Laundress 48 00 "

* CITY HOSPITAL.

Superintendent . $2,000 00 per annum.
Three Physicians, each 150 00

One Matron 240 00

Engineer ($2.25 per day) 821 25

Assistant Engineer ($22.00 per month) 264 00 "

One Orderly 216 00

One Janitor 360 00
One Janitor 240 00

One Cook 192 00

One Cook 156 00
One Chamber-maid 144 00 "

One Orderly 144 00
One Dining-room girl 144 00

One Laundress 156 00
Three Laundresses, each 144 00

One Seamstress (50 cents per day) 156 50

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.

Mayor $3,000 00 per annum.
Mayor's Clerk 1,000 00

LAW DEPARTMENT.

City Attorney $4,000 00 per annum.
City Attorney's Assistant 1,200 00 "

Which was read and concurred in.

INTRODUCTION OF GENERAL AND SPECIAL ORDINANCES.

Under this order of business the following entitled ordinances

were introduced

:

By Mr. Young

:

G. O. No. 79, 1893. An ordinance authorizing the employment of certain clerks,

assistants and employes, and providing for their compensation
;
providing for the

compensation of certain officers, heads of departments, clerks and explores ; fixing

the compensation, salaries and wages of certain officers, clerks and employes of the

City of Indianapolis, Indiana; repealing conflicting ordinances, and fixing the time

when this ordinance shall take effect.

Section 1. Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis,

Indiana, That the officers, clerks, heads of departments, assistants and employes of

the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, shall respectively receive the compensation, sal-

aries and wages as hereinafter in this ordinance provided. The employment of such



82 JOURNAL OF COMMON COUNCIL. [Regular Meeting

clerks and assistants as are hereinafter named is hereby authorized and the compen-
sation and salaries of such clerks and assistants are hereby fixed at the sums and
amounts respectively named for such clerks and assistants. Such compensations as

have heretolore been fixed by an act of the General Assembly of the State of Indi-
ana of March (i, 1891, and known as the City Charter of said City of Indianapolis,
are herein retained as so fixed. Such compensations and salaries as have heretofore,

under said City Charter of said City of Indianapolis, Indiana, been fixed by an ordi-

nance of the Common Council of said city, and not now subject to change, are herein
provided for as so heretofore fixed. Such compensations, salaries and wages as have
not heretofore been fixed by an ordinance of the Common Council of said City of

Indianapolis, Indiana, under the City Charter thereof, and are now capable of being
fixed, are hereinafter fixed at the sums and amounts respectively named therefor.

Sec. 2. For elective officers, their clerks and assistants:

1. The Mayor of said city shall receive a salary at the rate of three thousand
dollars per annum.

The City Clerk shall receive a salary at the rate of three thousand dollars per

annum.
The Police Judge shall receive a salary at the rate of two thousand dollars per

annum.
Each member of the Common Council shall receive a salary at the rate of one

hundred and fifty dollars per annum.
2. It appearing to the satisfaction of the Common Council of the City of Indi-

anapolis. Indiana, that it is necessary that the City Clerk should have and employ a

deputy, said City Clerk is hereby authorized to employ a Deputy City Clerk, and
said Deputy City Clerk shall receive a salary at the rate of twelve hundred dollars

per annum.
The Mayor is hereby authorized to employ an assistant, who shall receive a

salary at the rate of one thousand dollars per annum.

Sec. 3. For the Department of Finance :

The City Comptroller shall receive a salary at the rate of three thousand dollars

per annum.
The Deputy City Comptroller shall receive a salary at the rate of twelve hun-

dred dollars per annum.
The Chief Clerk of the Department of Finance shall receive a salary at the rate

of twelve hundred dollars per annum.
The Bookkeeper of the Department of Finance shall receive a salary at the rate

of one thousand dollars per annum.
One Clerk of the Department of Finance shall receive a salary at the rate of

eight hundred dollars per annum.

Sec. 4. For the Department of Law:
The head of the Department of Law, or City Attorney, shall receive a salary at

the rate of three thousand dollars per annum.
The City Attorney is hereby authorized to employ an assistant who shall receive

a salary at the rate of twelve hundred dollars per annum.
The City Attorney is hereby authorized to employ, as an assistant, a stenographer

and typewriter, who shall receive a salary at the rate of two hundred and fifty dollars

per annum.

Sec. 5. For the Department of Public Works

:

1. Each member of the Board of Public Works shall receive a salary at the

rate of two thousand dollars per annum.
The Clerk of the Board of Public Works shall receive a salary at the rate of

twelve hundred dollars per annum.
The Assistant Clerk of the Board of Public Works shall receive a salary at the

rate of seven hundred and twenty dollars per annum.
2. For the City Civil Engineering Corps:
The City Civil Engineer shall receive a salary at the rate of twenty-five hundred

dollars per annum.
One Assistant City Civil Engineer shall receive a salary at the rate of one hun-

dred dollars per month, or twelve hundred dollars per annum.



December 18, 1893.] CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND. 83

One Assistant City Civil Engineer shall receive a salary at the rate of one hun-
dred dollars per month, or twelve hundred dollars per annum.

One Assistant City Civil Engineer shall receive a salary at the rate of one hun-
dred dollars per month, or twelve hundred dollars per annum.

The Chief Clerk of the City Civil Engineer shall receive a salary. at the rate of

one hundred dollars per month, or twelve hundred dollars per annum.
One Transitman shall receive a salary at the rate of one hundred dollars per

month, or twelve hundred dollars per annum.
One Draughtsman shall receive a salary at the rate of seventy dollars per month,

or eight hundred and forty dollars per annum.
One Draughtsman shall receive a salary at the rate of fifty dollars per month, or

six hundred dollars per annum.
One Inspector shall receive a salary at the rate of sixty dollars per month, or

seven hundred and twenty dollars per annum.
One Inspector shall receive a salary at the rate of sixty dollars per month, or

seven hundred and twrenty dollars per annum.
One Inspector shall receive a salary at the rate of sixty dollars per month, or

seven hundred and twenty dollars per annum.
One Rodman shall receive a salary at the rate of sixty dollars per month, or

seven hundred and twenty dollars per annum.
One Rodman shall receive a salary at the rate of sixty dollars per month, or

seven hundred and twenty dollars per annum.
One Chainman shall receive a salary at the rate of fifty dollars per month, or

six hundred dollars per annum.
One Chainman shall receive a salary at the rate of fifty dollars per month, or

six hundred dollars per annum.

3. For Assessment Roll Clerks :

The Chief Assessment Roll Clerk shall receive a salary at the rate of one hundred
dollars per month, or twelve hundred dollars per annum.

One Clerk shall receive a salary at the rate of sixty-five dollars per month, or
seven hundred and eighty dollars per annum.

One Clerk shall receive a salary at the rate of sixty-five dollars per month, or
seven hundred and eighty dollars per annum.

One Clerk shall receive a salary at the rate of sixty-five dollars per month, or
seven hundred and eighty dollars per annum.

One Clerk shall receive a salary at the rate of sixty-five dollars per month, or

seven hundred and eighty dollars per annum.
One Clerk shall receive a salary at the rate of sixty-five dollars per month, or

seven hundred and eighty dollars per annum.

4. For Street Repairing

:

The Superintendent of Street Repairs shall receive a salary at the rate of sixteen
hundred dollars per annum.

The Clerk of the Superintendent of Street Repairs shall receive compensation at

the rate of seventeen dollars per week.
The Foreman of Teams shall receive compensation at the rate of two dollars per

day.

The Foreman of Gravel Street Cleaning shall receive compensation at the rate of
two dollars per day.

The Foreman of Asphalt Street Cleaning shall receive compensation at the rate
of two dollars per day.

5. For Halls, Parks and Cemeteries :

The Custodian of Tomlinson Hall shall receive compensation at the rate of sixty
dollars per month, or seven hundred and twenty dollars per annum.

One Janitor for Tomlinson Hall shall receive compensation at the rate of forty-
five dollars per month, or five hundred and forty dollars per annum.

One Janitor for Tomliuson Hall shall receive compensation at the rate of forty-
five dollars per month, or five hundred and forty dollars per annum.

One Janitor for Tomlinson Hall shall receive compensation at the rate of forty-
five dollars per month, or five hundred and forty dollars per annum.



84 JOURNAL OF COMMON COUNCIL. [Kegular Meeting

One Janitor for City Hall shall receive compensation at the rate of sixty dollars

per month, or seven hundred and twenty dollars per annum.
One Janitor for City Hall shall receive compensation at the rate of sixty dollars

per month, or seven hundred and twenty dollars per annum.
The Custodian for Garfield Park shall receive compensation at the rate of sixty

dollars per month, or seven hundred and twenty dollars per aunum.
The Assistant Custodian for Garfield Park shall receive compensation at the rate

of thirty-six dollars per month, or four hundred and thirty-two dollars per annum.
The Custodian for Military Park shall receive compensation at the rate of sixty

dollars per month, or seven hundred and twenty dollars per annum.
The Custodian for University Square and Blind Asylum Park shall receive com-

pensation at the rate of sixty dollars per month, or seven hundred and twenty dollars

per annum.
The Custodian for Greenlawn Cemetery shall receive compensation at the rate of

sixty dollars per month, or seven hundred and twenty dollars per annum.
Sec. 6. For the Department of Public Safety :

1

.

Each member of the Board of Public Safety shall receive a salary at the rate

of six hundred dollars per annum.
The Clerk of the Board of Public Safety shall receive a salary at the rate of twelve

hundred dollars per annum.
The Building Inspector of said city shall receive a salary at the rate of sixteen

hundred dollars per annum.
2. For the Markets

:

The Market Master shall receive a salary at the rate of twelve hundred dollars

per annum.
The Assistant Market Master shall receive compensation at the rate of one dollar

and seventy-five cents per day.
One Janitor for the Market House shall receive compensation at the rate of one

dollar and fifty cents per day.
One Janitor for the Market House shall receive compensation at the rate of one

dollar and fifty cents per day.
The City Weighmaster shall receive a salary at the rate of twelve hundred dollars

per annum.
3. For the Department of Police:
The Superintendent of Police shall receive a salary at the rate of two thousand

dollars per annum.
The Captains shall each receive a salary at the rate of ninety dollars per month,

or one thousand and eighty dollars per annum.
The Sergeants shall each receive a salary at the rate of seventy-five dollars per

month, or nine hundred dollars per annum.
' The Bailiffof the Police Court shall receive a salary at the rate of sixty-six dollars

and sixty-six and two-thirds cents per month, or eight hundred dollars per annum.
The Chief of Detectives shall receive a salary at the rate of ninety-five dollars

eighty-three and one-third cents per month, or eleven hundred and fifty dollars per

annum.
The Fire and Police Surgeon shall receive a salary at the rate of seventy-five

dollars per month, or nine hundred dollars per annum.
The Detectives shall each receive a salary at the rate of two dollars and fifty cents

per day, or nine hundred and twelve dollars and fifty cents per annum.
The Patrolmen shall each receive a salary at the rate of two dollars and twenty-

five cents per day, or eight hundred and twenty-one dollars and twenty-five cents

per annum.
The Police Matron shall receive a salary at the rate of two dollars per day, or

seven hundred and thirty dollars per annum.
The Health Officer shall receive a salary at the rate of two dollars and twenty-

five cents per day, or eight hundred and twenty-one dollars and twenty-five cents

per annum.
The Telephone Operators shall each receive a salary at the rate of two dollars and

twenty-five cents per day, or eight hundred and twenty-one dollars and twenty-five

cents per annum.



December 18, 1893.] CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND. 85

The Board of Children's Guardians' Officer shall receive a salary at the rate of

two dollars per day, or seven hundred and thirty dollars per annum.
The Station House Keepers shall each receive a salary at the rate of two dollars

and twenty-five cents per day, or eight hundred and twenty-one dollars and twenty-

five cents per annum.
The Patrol Wagon Drivers shall each receive a salary at the rate of two dollars

and twenty-live cents per day, or eight hundred and twenty-one dollars and twenty-

five cents per annum.
The Janitor of the Police Station shall receive a salary at the rate of two dollars

and twenty-five cents per day, or eight hundred and twenty-one dollars and twenty-

five cents per annum.

4. For the Fire Department

:

The Chief of the Fire Force shall receive a salary at the rate of two thousand
dollars per annum.

The Assistant Chief of the Fire Force shall receive a salary at the rate of twelve
hundred dollars per annum.

The Superintendent of Telegraph shall receive a salary at the rate of twelve
hundred dollars per annum.

Each Captain and Engineer shall receive a salary at the rate of nine hundred
dollars per annum.

Each Stoker, Driver, Hoseman, Truckman, Tillerman, Lineman and Towerman
shall receive a salary at the rate of two dollars and twenty-five cents per day, or

eight hundred and twenty-one dollars and twenty-five cents per annum.
Each Watchman and Telephoneman shall receive a salary at the rate of two

dollars per day, or seven hundred and thirty dollars per annum.
The member of the Fire Force, whose duty it is made to assist the Fire Chief

with clerical work in his office, shall receive in addition to his regular pay an ad-

ditional compensation of ten dollars per mouth, or one hundred and twenty-five

dollars per annum.
The Veterinary Surgeon of the Fire Force shall receive a salary at the rate of

fifty dollars per month, or six hundred dollars per annum.

Sec. 7. For the Department of Health and Charities:

1. Each Commissioner of the Department of Health and Charities shall receive

a salary at the rate of one hundred dollars per annum.
Such Commissioner of the Department of Health and Charities as may have

been elected Registrar of Vital Statistics and Secretary and Executive Officer of said

Board, shall receive, in addition to his salary as such Health Commissioner, an ad-
ditional compensation of three hundred dollars per annum.

The Clerk of the Department of Health and Charities shall receive a salary at

the rate of one thousand dollars per annum.
The City Chemist shall receive a salary at the rate of six hundred dollars per

annum.
Each Sanitary Inspector shall receive a salary at the rate of two dollars and

twenty-five cents per day, or eight hundred and twenty-one dollars and twenty-five

cents per annum.

2. For the City Dispensary :

The Superintendent of the City Dispensary shall receive a salary at the rate of

eight hundred dollars per annum.
One Physician of the City Dispensary shall receive a salary at the rate of five

hundred dollars per annum.
One Physician of the City Dispensary shall receive a salary at the rate of five

hundred dollars per annum.
The Drug Clerk of the City Dispensary shall receive a salary at the rate of three

hundred and sixty dollars per annum.
The Matron of the City Dispensary shall receive a salary at the rate of five hun-

dred and forty dollars per annum.
The Janitor of the City Dispensary shall receive a salary at the rate of two hun-

dred and forty dollars per annum.



86 JOURNAL OF COMMON COUNCIL. [Kegular Meeting

3. For the City Hospital

:

The Superintendent of the City Hospital shall receive a salary at the rate of fif-

teen hundred dollars per annum.
One Physician of the City Hospital shall receive a salary at the rate of one hun-

dred and fifty dollars per annum.
One Phvsician of the City Hospital shall receive a salary at the rate of one hun-

dred and fifty dollars per annum.
One Physician of the City Hospital shall receive a salary at the rate of one hun-

dred and fifty dollars per annum.
The Matron of the City Hospital shall receive a salary at the rate of two hun-

dred and forty dollars per annum.
The Engineer of the City Hospital shall receive a salary at the rate of two dol-

lars and twenty-five cents per day, or eight hundred and twenty-one dollars and
twenty-five cents per annum.

The Assistant Engineer of the City Hospital shall receive a salary at the rate of

twenty-two dollars per month, or two hundred and sixty-four dollars per annum.

Sec. 8. The compensations, salaries and wages enumerated in and provided for

in the foregoing sections of this ordinance shall be paid out of the funds of the city

treasury appropriated for such purpose at the time and in the manner provided by
law.

Sec. 9. All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed.

Sec. 10. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its pass-

age and approval by the Mayor of said City of Indianapolis. Indiana.

Read the first time and referred to Special Committee on Salaries.

By Mr. Merritt:

G. O. No. 80, 1893. An ordinance providing for standing committee on Investi-

gation and Impeachment, providing for special committees on Investigation and
Impeachment, providing regulation for the hearing of impeachment or removal
charges, and fixing the time when the same shall take effect.

Section 1. Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis,

Indiana, That the President of the Common Council shall at the next regular meet-
ing thereof, after the taking effect of this ordinance, appoint a standing committee
on Investigation and Impeachment, to be composed of three members.

Sec. 2. If at any time the standing committee, provided for in the preceding-

section, is unable to act, or if for any reason it refuses or fails to act, or if in the
judgment of said president of said Common Council, or said Common Council, any
particular charge or charges should be preferred to a special committee, such presi-

dent, of his own motion or at the request, resolution or order of the Common
Council, may appoint a special committee on Investigation and Impeachment to be
composed of three members.

Sec. 3. To such^standing committee hereinbefore provided to be appointed, shall

be referred all charges or communications concerning or in regard to any charge
against any board, department, officer or employe of such city, except members of

the Common Council, and to such special committee shall be referred such charges
or communication concerning charges which, to the president of the Council, or the
Council, may seem advisable or necessary to be referred to.

Sec. 4. Such standing committee shall have power to supervise and investigate

all departments, officers and employes of the government of such city, and such
standing committee or such special committee as the case may be, shall have power
to examine into any charge preferred against any department, officer or employe
of such city, except members of the Common Council, and into the affairs of any
corporation, department or board in which the city may be interested, or with which
it may have entered into a contract, or may be about so to do. Such committees
shall have power of access to all records thereto pertaining, and power to compel



December -18, 1893.] CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, INB. 8^

the attendance of witnesses, and the production of books, papers and other evidence
at any meeting of such committee, and for that purpose the Common Council or
such committee may issue subpoenas in any case of inquiry or investigation, and
cause the same to be served and executed in any part of said City of Indianapolis
and County of Marion, Indiana. If any witness shall refuse to testify as to any
fact within his knowledge, or to produce any books or papers within his possession

or under his control, the clerk of such committee, if directed by the committee hold-
ing the investigation, shall forthwith report the facts relating to such refusal to the
Circuit or Superior Court of Marion County, Indiana, or any judge of such courts,

and all questions arising upon such refusal and also upon any new evidence not in-

cluded in such first report (which new evidence may be offered either in behalf of

or against such witnesses), shall at once be heard by such court or judge. If the
court or judge determine that the testimony or evidence required by such witness is

competent and relevant, and material, and ought to be given or produced by the
witness, the court or judge shall make an order requiring the witness to testify or
to produce books and papers, or both. In case of refusal to comply with such
order such committee may. bring or cause to be brought such refusal to the knowl-
edge of the court or judge, and have such witness punished for contempt, as pro-
vided for in the laws governing contempt of court in this State.

Sec. 5. If, after the investigation of any charges as hereinbefore provided, any
committee appointed as hereinbefore provided, shall consider that the facts justify

the adoption of a charge or charges against any officer, employe or department of

the said city corporation, such committee shall adopt such charge or charges in

writing and report the same to the Common Council at the next regular meeting
thereafter, and the Common Council shall hear said charges under and pursuant to

the following regulations

:

1. The officer or employe against whom the charge has been preferred shall be
given personal notice, which shall be served by the City Clerk. The notice shall

contain facts sufficient to inform the officer or employe that a proceeding to remove
him from office is pending, and shall name a time not less than ten days after the

service thereof for him to appear before the Common Council of the City of Indian-
apolis, Indiana, to answer to the charges in said proceeding.

2. The hearing of such charge and trial thereon shall be before the said Common
Council duly assembled, and reasonable time and opportunity shall be given to any
defendant in which to answer the charge against him and to prepare for trial and
the production of testimony, and any such defendant shall be allowed to be repre-

sented by counsel.

3. The members of the Common Council shall before the hearing and trial of

any cause contemplated herein, be sworn by some officer authorized to administer
oaths, as judges of the Circuit Courts are sworn.

Sec. 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its pass-

age and approval by the Mayor of said City of Indianapolis, Indiana.

Read the first time and referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

By Mr. Cooper:

G. O. No. 81, 1893. An ordinance concerning sidewalks, providing that gates or

doors shall not be so constructed or maintained as to swing over sidewalks, providing
penalties for the violation hereof, providing for publication and fixing the time when
the same shall take effect.

Section 1. Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis,

Indiana, That it shall be unlawful for any person or persons, after the first day of

July, 1894, to have, maintain or construct, on premises owned or controlled by such
person or persons, any gate or door so constructed or hung that in opening it will

swing over any sidewalk or part of any sidewalk in the City of Indianapolis,

Indiana.
Sec. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this ordinance shall be fined in

any sum not to exceed five dollars : Provided, however, That no person or persons



88 JOURNAL OF COMMON COUNCIL. [Regular Meeting

shall be fined for having or maintaining a gate or door so constructed or hung that
in opening it will swing over a sidewalk or part of a sidewalk, unless twenty-four
hours' notice shall have been given to such person or persons by some policeman or
other officer or employe of such city, to remove the same.

Sec. 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the first

day of July, 1894, and after its passage and publication one day each week for two
consecutive weeks in The Indianapolis Sentinel, a daily newspaper printed and pub-
lished in the City of Indianapolis, Indiana.

Read the first time and refeired to the Committee on Judiciary.

By Mr. Young:

G. O. No. 82, 1893. An ordinance prescribing the duties of the City Weigh-
master, fixing the salary which he shall receive, prescribing the penal sum for the
official bond to be executed and filed by the City Weigh master, repealing ordinances
in conflict herewith, and fixing the time when this ordinance shall take effect.

Section 1. Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis,
Indiana, That the City Weighmaster shall have the care and custody of the city

public scales to the said city belonging, used in weighing cereals, other farm products
and other commodities to be sold on the markets and elsewhere in said City of In-

dianapolis, or out of said city, and at the expiration of his term of office shall de-

liver the same to his successor. Such City Weighmaster shall be at such city public
scales on each week day throughout the year and shall be subject to the rules of the

Department of Public Safety made and provided for him or applicable to him. He
shall keep a careful and correct itemized account of all fees, perquisites and other
emoluments collected by him from any person or persons whatsoever, such accounts
showing the names of the persons from whom collected, which fees, perquisites and
emoluments so collected shall belong to the said City of Indianapolis, and such
City Weighmaster shall pay all such feea

,
perquisites and emoluments so collected,

itemized as aforesaid, into the city treasury once a week, such payment to be made
under oath as to the amount received by him since his preceding report and pay-
ment.

Sec. 2. Such City Weighmaster shall receive a salary at the rate of twelve
hundred dollars per annum.

Sec. 3. The City Weighmaster shall execute to said City of Indianapolis a bond
with surety, to be approved by the Mayor, conditioned for the faithful performance
of the duties of his office and the payment of all moneys received by him into the

city treasury, which bond shall be in the penal sum of one thousand dollars, and
shall be filed with the head of the Department of Finance.

Sec. 4. All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed.

Sec. 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval by the Mayor of said City of Indianapolis, Indiana.

Which was read the first time and referred to Special Committee
on Salaries.

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS.

Under this order of business, Mr. Young arose to a point of order,

which was that a committee report should be signed by a majority

of the members thereof, and moved for a reconsideration of the vote

by which the purported report of the Finance Committee on G. 0.

No. 75, 1893, was concurred in.



December 18, 1893.] CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND. 89

Which motion prevailed by the following vote:

Ayes 16—viz : Messrs. Drew, Hennessy, Kaiser, Koehring, Krauss, Ma gel, Mer-
ritt, Murphy, Puryear, Rauh, Schmid, Siiaffer, 8tein, Siott, Young and President
Cooper.

Nats 4—viz : Messrs. Allen, Costello, O'Brien and Ryan.

On motion of Mr. Stein, the following entit'ecl ordinance was
then recalled from the Finance Committee and read the second

time:

G. O. No. 75, 1893. An ordinance providing for the refunding by exchange of

certain outstanding bonds of the City of Indianapolis.

Mr. Puryear offered the following amendment:

I move to amend by striking out proposition of N. W. Harris and inserting

Lamprecht Bros. & Co.'s proposition.

Mr. Rauh moved to lay Mr. Puryear's amendment on the table.

Which motion was carried by the following vote:

Ayes 14—viz: Messrs. Drew, Kaiser, Koehring, Krauss, Magel, Merritt, Mur-
phy, Rauh, Schmid, Shaffer, Stein, Stott, Young and President Cooper.

Nays 6—viz : Messrs. Allen, Costello, Hennessy, O'Brien, Puryear and Ryan.

On motion of Mr. Rauh, G. 0. No. 75, 1893, was ordered engrossed,

read the third time, and was passed by the following vote:

Ayes 13—viz: Messrs. Drew, Kaiser. Koehring, Krauss, Magel, Murphy, Rauh,
Schmid, Shaffer, Stein, Stott, Poung and President Cooper.

Nays 7—viz: Messrs. Allen, Costello, Hennssey, Merritt, O'Brien, Puryear and
Ryan.

On motion of Mr. Merritt, the following entitled ordinance was

called up and read the second time:

G. O. No. 73, 1893. Ah ordinance to amend section four of G. O. No.—, 1880,
in force March 1, 1880, being an ordinance entitled: "An ordinance declaring that

all vehicles (except street railway cars) used in the transporting of persons and arti-

cles within the City of Indianapolis, for hire or pay, shall be deemed 'public vehi-

cles;' establishing rules and regulations for the government of the owners, lessees,

and drivers thereof; and prescribing fines and punishments for violations of its pro-

visions;" providing for publication and fixing the time when same shall take effect.

Mr. Merritt offered the following amendments to G. O. No. 73,

1893:

To the Common Council

:

Your committee, to whom was referred G. O. No. 73, 1893, recommend that it be
amended as follows

:

Insert in title "40, 1879," in describing ordinance to be amended, and str'.ke out
"1880 in force March 1, 1880" in said title.

After the word "provisions" in the eighth line insert the words "ordained and
established March 1, 1880."

Fill blank in third line of Sec. 1 as follows: After the word "number" insert

"40, 1879," and strike out of same line " 1880."



"a

90 JOURNAL OF COMMON COUNCIL. [Regular Meeting

Insert at the end of the ninth line of Sec. 1 , the words " ordained and established

March 1, 1880."

Amend Sec. 1, by making the fee for monthly licenses as follows: In the twenty-
second line of Sec. 1, strike out the word "seventy-five" and insert the words "one
dollar and fifty."

In the twenty-fourth line strike out the words "fifty cents" and insert the words
"one dollar."

In the twenty-sixth line strike out the words " fifty cents" and insert the words
"one dollar."

In the twenty-eighth and twenty-ninth lines strikeout the words " twenty-five
cents" and insert the words "fifty cents."

In the thirtieth line strike out the words "thirty-seven and one-half" and insert

the word " fifty."

In the thirtv-second line strike out the word " twenty " and insert the word
" fifty."

In the thirty-fourth line strike out the words "twelve and one-half" and insert

the word " twenty-five."

In the thirty-sixth line strike out the word " twenty " and insert the word " fifty."

In thirty-eighth line strike out the words " twelve and one-half" and insert the

word "twenty-five."

When so amended we recommend that it be passed.

Geo. Merritt,
Wm. Hennessy,
L. W. Drew,

Judiciary Committee.

Which were adopted.

On motion of Mr. Merritt, G. 0. No. 73, 1893, was ordered en-

grossed, read the third time, and passed by the following vote:

Ayes 20—viz: Messrs. Allen, Costello, Drew, Hennessy, Kaiser, Koehrlng,

Krauss, Magel, Merritt, Murphy, O'Brien, Puryear, Eauh, Ryan, Schmid, Shafler,

Stein, Stott, Young and President Cooper.

Nays—None.

On motion of Mr. Drew, the following entitled ordinance was

called up and read the second time:

G. O. No. 76, 1893. An ordinance to establish stands for express wagons; regu-

lating the use of the same; providing a penalty for the violation thereof; repealing

conflicting ordinances; providing for the publication of the same, and fixing the

time when the same shall take effect.

Mr. Puryear offered the following amendment to G. 0. No. 76,

1893:

I move to amend Section 1 by striking out the word " ten."

Which was not adopted.

Mr. Drew offered the following amendment to G. O. No. 76, 1893:

I move to amend Section 7 by striking out the words " Indianapolis Sentinel" and
inserting in lieu thereof " Indianapolis Sun."

Which amendment was adopted.



December 18, 1893.] CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND. 91

On motion of Mr. Drew, G. O. No. 76, 1893, was ordered engrossed,

read the third time, and was passed by the following vote:

Ayes 20—viz: Messrs. Allen, Costello, Drew, Hennessy, Kaiser, Koehring,
Krauss, Magel, Merritt, Murphy, O'Brien, Puryear, Rauh, Ryan, Schmid, Shaffer,

Stein, Stott, Young and President Cooper.

Nays—None.

On motion of Mr. Drew, the following entitled ordinance was

stricken from the files:

G. O. No. 69, 1893. An ordinance requiring peddlers to pay a license fee to the
City of Indianapolis for the privilege of selling goods, wares and merchandise in and
along the public streets and alleys of said city; defining who are peddlers within
the meaning thereof, providing certain penalties for violations thereof and repealing
all ordinances in conflict therewith.

By the following vote:

Ayes 20— viz: Messrs. Allen, Costello, Drew, Hennessy, Kaiser, Koehring,
Krauss, Magel, Merritt, Murphy, O'Brien, Puryear, Rauh, Ryan, Schmid, Shaffer,

Stein, Stott, Young and President Cooper.

Nays —None.

On motion of Mr. Drew, the following entitled ordinance was

read the second time:

G. O. No. 74, 1893. An ordinance to tax and regulate the sale of produce in the

City of Indianapolis, and to increase the public revenues of the City of Indianapolis,

by
;

requiring certain classes of dealers in certain produce, to obtain a license for

dealing in said produce, providing for the obtaining of a license therefor, providing
a penalty for the violation of the same, providing for publication and the time
when the same shall take effect.

Mr. Drew, on behalf of the Committee on Sewers, Streets and
Alleys, offered the following amendment:
Mr. President :

Your committee, to whom was referred General Ordinance No. 74, 1893, licensing

peddling from railroad cars, beg leave to recommend that the same be amended by
striking out the words " two hundred" in the seventh line of Section 2 and inserting

in lieu thereof the word "twenty-five."

Mr. Young moved to amend G. 0. No. 74, 1893, by striking out

the words u two hundred dollars" and insert in lieu thereof the

words "one hundred dollars."

Mr. Drew moved to lay Mr. Young's motion on the table.

Which motion was adopted.

Mr. Drew moved that the amendment offered by Committee on

Sewers, Streets and Alleys be adopted.

Which motion prevailed.



92 JOURNAL OF COMMON COUNCIL. [Regular Meeting.

On Motion of Mr. Rauh G. O. No. 74, 1893, was then ordered

engrossed, read the third time and passed by the following vote:

Ayes 16— viz: Messrs. Costello, Drew, Hennessy, Kaiser, Koehring, Krauss,
Magel, Merritt, O'Brien, Rauh, Ryan, Schmid, Shaffer, Stein, Stott and President

Cooper.

Nays 4—viz : Messrs. Allen, Murphy, Puryear and Young.

On motion of Mr. Drew, the following entitled ordinance was

taken up, read a second time:

G. O. No. 68, 1893. An ordinance annexing certain territory to the City of In-

dianapolis.

Mr. Young offered the following amendment:

I move to amend by striking out the words "one hundred and seventy-five" and
insert in lieu thereof the words "one hundred and eighty-five."

Which amendment was adopted.

Mr. Young moved that G. 0. No. 68, 1893, be engrossed as

amended.

Which motion was adopted.

On motion of Mr. Drew G. 0. No. 68, 4893, was read the third

time and passed by the following vote:

Ayes 17—viz: Messrs. Allen, Drew, Hennessy, Kaiser, Koehring, Krauss, Magel,
Murphy, O'Brien, Puryear, Rauh, Ryan, Schmid, Shaffer, Stott, Young and
President Cooper.

Nays 3—viz : Messrs. Costello, Merritt and Stein.

On motion of Mr. Rauh, John W. Murphy, chairman of commit-

tee created by Common Council March 20, 1893, known as "En-
campment Committee," was requested to submit a report of said

committee to the City Comptroller.

On motion of Mr. Allen, the Common Council, at 9:15 o'clock

p. m., adjourned.

President.

Attest :

City Clerk.


